Terms and Conditions for the 2x Bonus Points Weekend Travel LOB

Campaign Introduction

- This "2x Bonus Points Weekend Travel LOB" ("Campaign") is jointly organised by MOVE Travel Sdn. Bhd. (formerly known as AirAsia Com Travel Sdn. Bhd.) (Registration No: 201301020508 (1050338-A)) ("Move Travel") and BIGLIFE Sdn. Bhd. (Registration No: 201001040731 (924656-U) ("BL") (jointly referred to as the "Organisers" or "us").
- This Campaign will be implemented on the AirAsia MOVE website at https://www.airasia.com/en/gb and/or AirAsia MOVE mobile application (collectively referred to as the "Dedicated Platform").
- 3. By participating in this Campaign, all participants ("Participants", "you" "your") will be deemed to have read, understood and expressly agreed to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Campaign as stated herein ("Specific T&C") and any additional terms and conditions stipulated by the Organisers (as may be applicable) including the decisions of the Organisers in all matters related thereto. By participating in this Campaign, Participants shall be deemed to have given their consent for the collection of personal information and the use of such personal information shall be in accordance with the Privacy Policy of the Organisers with no monetary payment.
- 4. This Event is governed by this Specific T&C and the Event's General Terms and Conditions which can be found at https://www.airasia.com/aa/about-us/en/gb/event-general-terms-and-conditions.html ("General T&C").

Validity

- 5. This Campaign will commence from 6 August 2022, 00:00 (GMT+8) and will continuously run every Saturday and Sunday consecutively ("Campaign Period"), unless advised otherwise by the Organisers. For clarity, this Campaign will start at 00:00 on every Saturday and end at 23:59 on every Sunday, based on the GMT+8 time zone.
- 6. Notwithstanding the above, the Organisers reserve the right to amend the Campaign Period at any time as deemed fit by the Organisers without any prior notice to Participants.

Campaign Requirements

- 7. To qualify and participate in this Campaign, Participants must fulfill the following requirements ("Campaign Requirements"):
 - a. Must be an existing AirAsia member (having subscribed and registered for

- membership under the loyalty and rewards program operated by BL under the name "AirAsia rewards") and have a unique registration number known as the "AirAsia member ID" issued by BL at the point of participation in the Campaign;
- b. During the Campaign Period, Participants must make successful booking purchase(s) through the Dedicated Platform for the specific categories which is available in the Dedicated Platform, as listed below ("Categories"):
 - Hotels:
 - Non-AirAsia flights; and
 - Flight + Hotel (excluding flights).
- Pursuant to this Campaign, the successful booking purchase(s) of the Categories through the Dedicated Platform must be done by Participants on either Saturday or Sunday ("Weekend").

Campaign Mechanism

8. Participants who fulfill and abide by all of the Campaign Requirements will be entitled to receive two times (2x) bonus AirAsia points, counted from the regular issuance of AirAsia points ("Bonus AirAsia points").

Bonus AirAsia points

- 9. For the avoidance of doubt, the regular issuance of AirAsia points is 1 AirAsia point per two Ringgit Malaysia (MYR2.00) spent (excluding taxes and shipping costs) on the Dedicated Platform. Any successful purchase(s) on the Dedicated Platform using currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia will be converted into Ringgit Malaysia for the reward and issuance of the regular AirAsia points and Bonus AirAsia points under this Campaign.
- 10. Bonus AirAsia points and regular AirAsia points will be issued based on the total net of your successful purchase(s) of the products in the Dedicated Platform (excluding any taxes, shipping costs and/or ancillary charges).
- 11. Only Participants who made a successful and complete purchase of the products through the Dedicated Platform will be entitled to earn the Bonus AirAsia points. No Bonus AirAsia points and/or regular AirAsia points will be awarded to Participants who performed invalid, incomplete, canceled or returned purchase(s). For clarity, Bonus AirAsia points will also not be awarded to Participants who pay with the 'Pay at Hotel' option.
- 12. For each member, only the first successful transaction of each Weekend will be eligible for the Bonus AirAsia points.
- 13. All Bonus AirAsia points earned pursuant to this Campaign will be credited into the eligible Participant's AirAsia member account within fourteen (14) days from the end of the successful purchase of products from the Category pursuant to this Campaign, or any other period as deemed appropriate by the Organisers, subject to Organisers receiving all necessary and required documents. Retro-claims for the issuance of Bonus AirAsia points and regular AirAsia points by Participants who fail to provide their AirAsia member ID upon

purchase of the products on the Dedicated Platform will not be entertained.

14. Notwithstanding the standard validity of AirAsia points as stipulated within the AirAsia rewards terms and conditions can be found at https://www.airasia.com/aa/rewards/en/gb/rewards-membership.html. The AirAsia points earned through this Event are only valid for a period of twenty-four (24) months from the date such AirAsia points are credited into the Eligible Participant's AirAsia member account. Any AirAsia points not utilised within its validity period will lapse without notice or liability.

General Conditions

- 15. Only Participants that fulfil the Campaign Requirements shall be eligible to receive the Bonus AirAsia points and regular AirAsia points. Participants that fail to fulfil the Campaign Requirements will automatically be disqualified from the Campaign without notice to Participants.
- 16. The Organisers reserve the absolute right to substitute and/or replace the Bonus AirAsia points and regular AirAsia points with other awards from time to time without any prior notice to the Participants.
- 17. Participants may be contacted, at any time deemed appropriate by the Organisers, via email or any other mode of communication deemed appropriate by the Organisers.

Miscellaneous

- 18. The General T&C may be amended from time to time, hence, you are advised to review it periodically to be aware of such modifications. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the Specific T&C and any terms and conditions set forth in the General T&C, the Specific T&C shall prevail.
- 19. This Specific T&C are governed by the laws of Malaysia and subjected to the jurisdiction of a forum in Malaysia.